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5.04  TRANSPORTATION SERVICE SMALL RATE SCHEDULE (TSS) 

TSS VOLUMETRIC RATES 

 Rates Per Dth Redelivered Each Month 
Dth = dekatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu 

 First 
200 Dth 

Next 
1,800 Dth 

All Over 
2,000 Dth  

Base DNG     $1.83358 $1.08688 $0.30085  
Energy Assistance   0.00110   0.00110   0.00110  
Infrastructure Rate Adjustment    0.00000   0.00000   0.00000  
Rural Expansion Rate Adjustment 
STEP Surcharge 

      0.00000  
      0.00261184 

  0.00000   
     0.0015520 

  0.00000 
   0.000439  

Distribution Non-Gas Rate $1.8372928378 $1.089530.7615
4 $0.3023821176 $0.33027 

 
Minimum Yearly Distribution Non-Gas Charge (base)            $2,800 
 
Penalty for failure to interrupt or limit usage when requested by the Company   See § 3.02 
 
Daily Transportation Imbalance Charge per Dth (outside +/- 5% tolerance)     $0.09449 

TSS  FIXED CHARGES 

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):  
 
For a definition of BSF categories, see § 8.03. 

BSF Category 1  $6.75 
BSF Category 2  $18.25 
BSF Category 3  $63.50 
BSF Category 4  $420.25 

Administrative Charge, see § 5.01. Annual  $2,400.00 
 Monthly Equivalent  $200.00 
Firm Demand Charge per Dth TSS 
Volumes, see § 5.01. 

Base Annual  $38.78 

 Infrastructure Adder  $0.00000 

 
Rural Expansion Adder 
STEP Surcharge 

0.00000 
0.055207944 

 Supplier Non-Gas Adder 2.15694 

 Total Annual $40.99 

 Monthly Equivalent $3.42 

TSS CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS 

(1) Service is available to end-use customers acquiring their own gas supply. 
(2) Customer must accept redelivery of all volumes received by the Company for its account.  

Imbalances will be subject to the provisions of § 5.08. 
(3) Service is subject to a monthly basic service fee and an administrative charge. 
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(4) The interruptible portion of transportation service is provided on a reasonable-efforts basis, 
subject to interruption at any time after notice and as otherwise provided under Section 3. 

(5) The Customer may offer to sell, and the Company may agree to purchase, the Customer’s 
interrupted volumes in accordance with the provisions of § 5.01. 

(6) All states are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 10.01 and § 
10.02. 
 

(7) Fuel reimbursement of 1.5% applies to all volumes transported; see § 5.01. 
(8) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50 per month and other conditions as 

specified in § 8.03. 

(9) Customer meter must be a rotary or turbine meter or AL800 or larger diaphragm meter.  If 
meter needs to be replaced it will be replaced at the customer’s expense. 

(10) 
 
 
(11) 

If the customer’s gas is not delivered to the Company’s system, the Company is not obligated 
to deliver gas to the customer and the balance provisions in § 5.08 will apply. 
 
Customers with annual usage of less than 25,000 Dth/year qualify for the TSS Rate Schedule. 
Service is available for commercial or industrial customers using at least 1,500 Dth/year, 
acquiring their own gas supply. 

     

Issued by Judd Cook,  
VP & General Manager 

Advice No. Section Revision No. Effective Date 
23-01 1 January 1, 2023 
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5.05  TRANSPORTATION SERVICE MEDIUM RATE SCHEDULE (TSM) 

TSM VOLUMETRIC RATES 

Rates Per Dth Redelivered Each Month 
Dth = dekatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu 

  First 
 2,000 Dth  All Over 

2,000 Dth 
Base DNG  $1.05881  $0.50974 
Energy Assistance    0.00110    0.00110 
Infrastructure Rate Adjustment     0.00000    0.00000 
Rural Expansion Rate Adjustment 
STEP Surcharge 

         0.00000  
  0.00151    0.00000 

  0.00073 
Distribution Non-Gas Rate  $1.06142  $0.51157 
 
Minimum Yearly Distribution Non-Gas Charge (base)               
 

       $25,900 

Penalty for failure to interrupt or limit usage when requested by the Company      See § 3.02 
 
Daily Transportation Imbalance Charge per Dth (outside +/- 5% tolerance)        $0.09449 

TSM  FIXED CHARGES 

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):  
 
For a definition of BSF categories, see § 8.03. 

BSF Category 1  $6.75 
BSF Category 2  $18.25 
BSF Category 3  $63.50 
BSF Category 4  $420.25 

Administrative Charge, see § 5.01. Annual  $2,400.00 
 Monthly Equivalent  $200.00 
Firm Demand Charge per Dth TSM 
Volumes, see § 5.01. 

Base Annual  $38.78           

 Infrastructure Adder  $0.00000 

 
Rural Expansion Adder 
STEP Surcharge 

0.00000 
0.05520 

 Supplier Non-Gas Adder 2.15694 

 Total Annual $40.99 

 Monthly Equivalent $3.42 

TSM CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS 

(1) Service is available to end-use customers acquiring their own gas supply. 
(2) Customer must accept redelivery of all volumes received by the Company for its account.  

Imbalances will be subject to the provisions of § 5.08. 
(3) Service is subject to a monthly basic service fee and an administrative charge. 
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(4) The interruptible portion of transportation service is provided on a reasonable-efforts basis, 
subject to interruption at any time after notice and as otherwise provided under Section 3. 

(5) The Customer may offer to sell, and the Company may agree to purchase, the Customer’s 
interrupted volumes in accordance with the provisions of § 5.01. 

(6) All states are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 10.01 and § 
10.02. 
 

(7) Fuel reimbursement of 1.5% applies to all volumes transported; see § 5.01. 
(8) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50 per month and other conditions as 

specified in § 8.03. 

(9) Customer meter must be a rotary or turbine meter or AL800 or larger diaphragm meter.  If 
meter needs to be replaced it will be replaced at the customer’s expense. 

(10) 
 
 
(11) 

If the customer’s gas is not delivered to the Company’s system, the Company is not obligated 
to deliver gas to the customer and the balance provisions in § 5.08 will apply. 
 
Customers with annual usage of more than 25,000 Dth/year but up to 250,000 Dth/year 
qualify for the TSM Rate Schedule. If customer's annual usage falls below 25,000 Dth but is 
greater than 22,000 Dth the customer may remain a TSM customer for one year, after which 
such customer must have annual usage greater than 25,000 Dth to continue to qualify for 
TSM service. Customers with annual usage below 22,000 Dth in any given year do not 
qualify for continued TSM service. 

Issued by Judd Cook,  
VP & General Manager 

Advice No. Section Revision No. Effective Date 
23-01 1 January 1, 2023 
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5.06  TRANSPORTATION SERVICE LARGE (TSL) 

TSL VOLUMETRIC RATES 

 Rates Per Dth Redelivered Each Month 
Dth = dekatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu 

 First 
10,000 Dth 

Next 
112,500 Dth 

Next 
477,500 Dth 

All Over 
600,000 Dth 

Base DNG     $0.53849 $0.51129 $0.39034 $0.16670 
Energy Assistance   0.00110   0.00110   0.00110   0.00110 
Infrastructure Rate Adjustment    0.00000   0.00000   0.00000   0.00000 
Rural Expansion Rate Adjustment 
STEP Surcharge 

      0.00000  
  0.00077 

  0.00000   
  0.00073 

  0.00000   
  0.00056 

  0.00000 
  0.00024 

Distribution Non-Gas Rate $0.54036 $0.51312 $0.39200 $0.16804 
 
Minimum Yearly Distribution Non-Gas Charge (base)                  $131,100 

 
Penalty for failure to interrupt or limit usage when requested by the Company       See § 3.02 
 
Daily Transportation Imbalance Charge per Dth (outside +/- 5% tolerance)        $0.09449 

TSL  FIXED CHARGES 

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):  
 
For a definition of BSF categories, see § 8.03. 

BSF Category 1  $6.75 
BSF Category 2  $18.25 
BSF Category 3  $63.50 
BSF Category 4  $420.25 

Administrative Charge, see § 5.01. Annual  $2,400.00 
 Monthly Equivalent  $200.00 
Firm Demand Charge per Dth TSL 
Volumes, see § 5.01. 

Base Annual  $38.78 

 Infrastructure Adder  $0.00000 

 
Rural Expansion Adder 
STEP Surcharge 

0.00000 
0.05520 

 Supplier Non-Gas Adder 2.15694 

 Total Annual $40.99 

 Monthly Equivalent $3.42 

TSL CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS 

(1) Service is available to end-use customers acquiring their own gas supply. 
(2) Customer must accept redelivery of all volumes received by the Company for its account.  

Imbalances will be subject to the provisions of § 5.08. 
(3) Service is subject to a monthly basic service fee and an administrative charge. 
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(4) The interruptible portion of transportation service is provided on a reasonable-efforts basis, 
subject to interruption at any time after notice and as otherwise provided under Section 3. 

(5) The Customer may offer to sell, and the Company may agree to purchase, the Customer’s 
interrupted volumes in accordance with the provisions of § 5.01. 

(6) All states are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 10.01 and § 
10.02. 
 

(7) Fuel reimbursement of 1.5% applies to all volumes transported; see § 5.01. 
(8) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of $50 per month and other conditions as 

specified in § 8.03. 

(9) Customer meter must be a rotary or turbine meter or AL800 or larger diaphragm meter.  If 
meter needs to be replaced it will be replaced at the customer’s expense. 

(10) 
 
 
(11) 

If the customer’s gas is not delivered to the Company’s system, the Company is not obligated 
to deliver gas to the customer and the balance provisions in § 5.08 will apply. 
 
Customers with annual usage of more than 250,000 Dth/year qualify for the TSL Rate 
Schedule. If customer's annual usage falls below 250,000 Dth but is greater than 240,000 Dth 
the customer may remain a TSL customer for one year, after which such customer must have 
annual usage greater than 250,000 Dth to continue to qualify for TSL service. Customers with 
annual usage below 240,000 Dth in any given year do not qualify for continued TSL service. 
   

Issued by Judd Cook,  
VP & General Manager 

Advice No. Section Revision No. Effective Date 
23-01 1 January 1, 2023 
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